

NO. 09-35343

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SKYE TAYLOR,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA INC.; CASCADE CHRYSLER INC.,
doing business as Karmart Volkswagen; HANSON MOTORS INC., doing
business as Hanson Motors Volkswagen; ROGER JOBS MOTORS INC., doing
business as Roger Jobs Volkswagen

Defendants - Appellees

APPELLEE VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.'S BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON (Seattle), NO.2:07-cv-01849-RSL
HONORABLE ROBERT S. LASNIK

Jeri Rouse Looney (120065)
Michelle C. Ferrara (248133)
LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL LLP
300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2600
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 485-1500
Facsimile: (213) 485-1200

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Volkswagen Group of America, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. VWGoA’s Geographic Sales Limit Policy3

 B. Taylor Attempts to Buy a U.S. Based Volkswagen Car
 For Export to Canada4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT4

 A. Standards of Review.....4

 1. De Novo Standard for Summary Judgment Motions.....4

 2. Standard of Review for a Motion to Dismiss.....6

 B. VWGoA’s GEOGRAPHIC SALES LIMIT POLICY DOES
 NOT VIOLATE SECTION 1 OF THE SHERMAN ACT7

 1. The District Court Correctly Applied a Rule of Reason
 Analysis9

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

2. VWGoA’s Geographic Sales Limit Policy Does Not Violate
Section 1 of the Sherman Act Because VWGoA Does Not have
The Market Power To Affect Interbrand Competition12

3. VWGoA’s Geographic Sales Limit Policy Was Correctly
Found Reasonable And Promotes Interbrand Competition15

4. VWGoA’s Geographic Sales Limit Policy Does Not Violate
Section 1 of the Sherman Act Because It is The Result of
Unilateral Conduct19

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Int’l Group, Inc. v. Am. Int’l Bank</i> , 926 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. Cal. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Assam Drug Co., Inc. v. Miller Brewing Co., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 311 (8th Cir. 1986)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronic Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	9, 11, 18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>Chicago Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	15
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1997).....	passim
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	8
<i>Ghazali v. Moran</i> , 46 F.3d 52 (9th Cir. 1995)	6, 7
<i>Graphic Prod. Distrib., Inc. v. ITEK Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Henderson v. Duncan</i> , 779 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1986)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Int’l Logistics Group, Ltd. v. Chrysler Corp.,
884 F.2d 904 (6th Cir. 1989)9, 19, 21

JBL Enter., Inc. v. Jhirmack Enter., Inc.,
698 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1983), *cert. denied*, 464 U.S. 829 (1983)12, 14

Jensen v. Lane County,
222 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2000)6

K&R Leasing Corp. v. Gen.l Motors Corp.,
551 F.Supp. 842 (N.D. Ill. 1982)15

Kendall v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)8

Kennedy v. Applause, Inc.,
90 F.3d 1477 (9th Cir. 1996)5

Lovell v. Chandler,
303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)4

Meade v. Cedarapids, Inc.,
164 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1999)5

Murrow Furniture Galleries, Inc. v. Thomasville Furniture Indus.,
889 F.2d 524 (4th Cir. 1989)12

Northwest Power Prod., Inc. v. Omark Indus., Inc.,
576 F.2d 83 (5th Cir. 1978)14

O.S.C. Corp. v. Apple Computer,
792 F.2d13, 18

O.S.C. Corp. v. Apple Computer, Inc.,
601 F.Supp. 1274 (C.D. Cal 1985)13, 14

Robi v. Reed,
173 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 1999)5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Ryko Mfg. Co. v. Eden Serv.,
823 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir. 1986)12, 14

Summers v. A. Teichert & Son, Inc.,
127 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997)6

Toscano v. PGA Tour, Inc.,
70 F.Supp.2d 1109 (E.D. Cal 1999)20

Triton Energy Corp. v. Square D Co.,
68 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1995)4, 5

U.S. v. Warren,
601 F.2d 471 (9th Cir. 1979)6, 7

Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.,
281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002)5

STATE CASES

Intercont'l Parts, Inc. v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
260 Ill.App.3d 1085 (1994)20, 22

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

§ 1 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1passim

RULES

9th Cir. R. 30-1.1(a)-(b)2

Local Rule 140-6.....7

REGULATIONS

50 Fed.Reg. 6263, 6269 (1985)14
